

No. 13-5003

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC. AND
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KATHLEEN G. SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL CASE NO. 1:10-cv-00499-ABJ,
HON. AMY BERMAN JACKSON

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR INTERIM RELIEF ON COUNT IV**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities ii

Glossary.....iv

Introduction 1

I. Physicians Can Seek Interim Relief for the First Time on
Appeal3

II. The Physician Groups’ Members and Their Patients Will Suffer
Irreparable Harm If the PECOS Changes Take Effect4

III. The Medicare Opt-Out Safe Harbor Does Not Qualify as
Federal Regulation of Non-Medicare Physicians.....4

IV. The Final PECOS Rule Does Not Moot All of the Physicians’
Claims in Count IV5

V. The Physicians Did Not Waive the Right to Argue That
PPACA Violated the Origination Clause 7

VI. An Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest.....9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless P.L.C.</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>City of Green Cove Springs v. Donaldson</i> , 348 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1965)	7
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Strategic Outsourcing, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 274 Fed.Appx. 228 (4th Cir. 2008)	7
* <i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	7-8

STATUTES

* U.S. CONST. art. 1, §7, cl. 1	2, 6-7
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8	5
* 42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)	1, 4, 6
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2, 6-8

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 8.....	3
FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)(1)(C)	3
FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a).....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)	7-8
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c).....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)	4

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a).....4
77 Fed. Reg. 25,284 (2012)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,
FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.49
